Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Release Reel 2585 and Frame 0089

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital Technologies CDPQ Inc.		10/23/2007	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Clearcross Inc.
Street Address:	505 Eighth Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2132018	ATRION
Registration Number:	2460737	ATRION
Registration Number:	2170743	СНЕММАТЕ
Registration Number:	2313540	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900090097

(617)526-5000 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-526-6448 Phone:

Email: janey.davidson@wilmerhale.com Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109149113

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Bevilacqua

Signature:	/michael j. bevilacqua/	
Date:	10/24/2007	
Total Attachments: 2 source=cdpq security release to clearcross#page1.tif source=cdpq security release to clearcross#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS Clearcross Inc. (hereinafter "Clearcross") has assigned and granted to the Capital Technologies CDPQ Inc. (hereinafter "CDPQ") a security interest in certain trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications as more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") as appears from the Security Agreement dated September 17, 2002 between Clearcross and CDPQ, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 19, 2002 under reel frame 2585/0089; and

WHEREAS, the CDPQ wishes to release and restore all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Marks listed on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CDPQ hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the registered owner of the Marks any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the security interest in the trademarks, trademark applications and registrations as set forth on Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed this day:

Executed at Montreal, this 23 day of October, 2007

CAPITAL TECHNOLOGIES CDPQ INC.

Name:

by

Sylvain Gareau Senior vice-pres

Title:

Title:

Monique Laliberté Investment Manager

Mtl#: 1544997.1

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Арр No.	Reg. No.
1. ATRION	75155053	2132018
ATRION	75551690	2460737
2. ATRION		
3. СНЕММАТЕ	75155052	2170743
	75537034	2313540
4. Design Mark		

Mtl#: 1544997.1

RECORDED: 10/24/2007